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The Morgan County Commission may donate funds to Hospice of the Valley, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, to assist that organization in its building project to renovate property recently acquired by Hospice of the Valley.  The better practice, however, would be for the Morgan County Commission to contract with Hospice of the Valley to provide hospice care to the indigent citizens of the county in furtherance of the duty of the county to make adequate provision for the maintenance and health of the indigent.





Dear Mr. Shinn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.








QUESTION





	Can the Morgan County Commission donate public funds to Hospice of the Valley, Inc., to assist in its building project to renovate property recently acquired by the hospice organi�zation?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states as follows:





Hospice of the Valley, Inc., a not-for-profit hospice organization with its principal office in Decatur, is in the process of renovating recently acquired real property so that the same can be utilized as its principal place of business.  The project cost is estimated to be approximately $2.5 million.  Hospice is seeking to raise funds from contributors, including local governmental agencies.  The Morgan County Commission has been requested to contribute $25,000 annually over the next five years to the Hospice building project.





	Hospice is organized as a nonprofit corpo�ration under the Alabama Nonprofit Corporation Act.  Hospice is certified by the Internal Revenue Service as a Section 501(c) organization, which means, among other things, that it is exempt from federal income taxation and that contributions to Hospice are deductible for federal income tax purposes. Hospice is the only not-for-profit hos�pice provider caring for residents in Morgan and Lawrence Counties. . . . Its main office is on Johnson Street in Decatur, but it also has an office in Moulton (Lawrence County) and also operates a bereavement center on Moulton Street in Decatur.





	Hospice care is a covered benefit under most insurance plans and, in addition, is a cov�ered Medicare and Medicaid benefit.  According to the Hospice website, insurance rarely covers the full cost of care so Hospice must rely, to a great extent, on community support.  Hospice provides care to patients based on need rather than ability to pay.  The executive director of Hospice estimates that eight percent of Hospice’s budget was spent in 2004 on Hospice patients who were indigent.  Notably, Hospice has “com�petition” in the Morgan County area from five other for-profit providers.  Most of these other hospices are based in other counties, but serve patients who reside in Morgan County as well. . . .





	In 2004, approximately eight percent of the budget was spent on Hospice patients who were indigent.  This figure is expected to increase to 10 percent in 2005.  An unknown percentage of these indigent patients are Morgan County resi�dents.  The funds to be donated will be used to build a facility that will be used, at least par�tially, for the benefit of the poor and indigent in Morgan County.





	Section 14 of local constitutional amendments relating to Morgan County reads as follows:





In addition to all taxes now or hereafter authorized by the Constitution and laws of Ala�bama, the counties of Lawrence, Limestone and Morgan, in this state, each, shall have the power to levy and collect a special tax up to 3 mills on each dollar’s worth of taxable property in the county, the proceeds of which shall be used exclusively for general health purposes; . . . 





Ala. Local Const. Amends., Morgan County § 14 (amend. 311).  A tax levied pursuant to Amendment 311 may be expended for any purpose that promotes the public health of the community.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable David Seibert, Chairman, Limestone County Com�mission, dated March 4, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-086.  Section 88 of the Con�stitution of Alabama states that “it shall be the duty of the Legislature to require the several counties of this state to make adequate provisions for the maintenance of the poor.”  Ala. Const. art IV, § 88.





	According to your request, the Morgan County Commission was established pursuant to Act 129 of the 1939 Legislative Session.  Section 4 of that act states that the Morgan County Commission is to do the fol�lowing:





(b) To make adequate provision for the support and maintenance of the indigent and insane of the county; (c) To make adequate provision for pre�serving the public health and to this end to make contribution as it sees fit to any hospital or similar institution within or without the county for charity patients who are resident citizens of the county and to take such action as may be necessary or appropriate to prevent, control, cure and eradicate all disease and causes thereof and to provide for quarantine of persons suffering from infectious or contagious diseases; . . . 





1939 Local Acts of Ala. No. 129, sect. 4(b) & (c), 70, 75.





	Section 22-21-2 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The governing body of any county or municipality in this state may make an appro�priation or appropriations out of their respective treasuries to aid in maintaining and taking care of sick and wounded persons who are unable to provide for themselves in any hospital main�tained for the sick and wounded.





Ala. Code § 22-21-2 (1997).  In the provisions of the Code of Alabama concerning the licensing of hospitals, nursing homes, and other health care institutions, hospices are included in the definition of “hospitals.” Ala. Code § 22-21-20(1) (Supp. 2004).  





The above statutory and constitutional provisions permit the Morgan County Commission to donate funds to Hospice of the Valley, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, to assist that organization in its building project to renovate property recently acquired by Hospice of the Valley, provided the organization uses the property to help the indigent citizens of the county.  The better practice, however, would be for the Morgan County Commission to contract with Hospice of the Valley to provide hospice care to the indigent citizens of the county, as mandated by the above-cited statutory and constitutional provisions. This Office concluded in an opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Jerry Lacey, Chair�man, Fayette County Commission, dated January 31, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00097, that a county may provide office space to a charitable organization upon a determination that a valid public purpose is served.  The opinion, however, further stated the following: 





In view of the strong historical public policy against grants to private groups, the Attorney General encourages Fayette County to consider measures to ensure the property or funds involved are used for their intended public pur�pose.  The county could consider a contract or lease with the Center that provides a quid pro quo and memorializes the benefits to be con�ferred upon the public as consideration for the leasehold estate in the office space. . . .” 





Id. at 4.








CONCLUSION





	The Morgan County Commission may donate funds to Hospice of the Valley, Inc., a nonprofit corporation, to assist that organization in its building project to renovate property recently acquired by Hospice of the Valley.  The better practice, however, would be for the Morgan County Commission to contract with Hospice of the Valley to provide hospice care to the indigent citizens of the county in furtherance of the duty of the county to make adequate provision for the maintenance and health of the indigent.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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